
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
1 December 2016 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre on Friday 9 December 2016 at 10.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Pamela Fleming, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz, London Borough of Ealing (Chair) 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Matters Arising from the Minutes   
  
5. 2017/18 Budget  (Pages 7 - 22) 
  
6. Medium and Long Term Financial Plan  (Pages 23 - 30) 
  
7. Urgent Business   
  



 

 

PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
  

That the public and press be asked to leave the meeting during discussion of the following 
items because exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 is likely to be made known. 

  
9. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7  (Pages 31 - 68) 
  
10. Contracts and Operations Update  (Pages 69 - 72) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 



 

- 7 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 23 September 2016 at 
11.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

  

 
16. Apologies for absence  
 
 During the course of the meeting, the Authority received apologies for lateness from 

Councillor Pamela Fleming.  
 

17. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
18. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2016  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2016 be agreed as a correct 

record.  
 

19. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
 Minute 10 – Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016 

 
The Chair advised that he would be writing to the Mayor of London about the positive 
impact that counting treated IBA and recovered metals arising from EfW plants would have 
on recycling rates.   
 

20. Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2016  
 
 Members received the report which had also been considered by the Audit Committee. 

 
The Chair of the Audit Committee reported that the Committee had considered a number of 
reports, had reviewed the risks and were satisfied that the report before the Authority 
provided an accurate picture of the Accounts.  He thanked officers and the External 
Auditors for their work. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Committee’s recommendation that the Statement of Accounts 
for 2015/16, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed.  
 

21. Waste Prevention Action Plan - a summary of the progress so far in 2016/17 and  
plans for the 2017/18 programme  

 
 Members  received the report which provided an update on the delivery of projects in west 

London by the West London Waste Authority Waste Minimisation Team. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6

3



 

- 8 - 

Sarah Ellis, Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator, outlined the content of the report and drew 
attention to the changes to the 2016/17 Waste Prevention Action Plan.  She advised that 
Members comments on the Plan would be welcomed. 
 
In response to Members comments on the difficulties experienced in the disposal of 
furniture, Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Adviser, undertook to explore with officers from 
the different authorities as to whether the current scheme operated by the London Borough 
of Ealing could be expanded. 
 
Clarification was sought in terms of the Red, Amber, Green ratings and Members were 
advised that these were based on the activities that had already taken place or were 
booked in and that more green ratings were expected at year end. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the progress of activities so far in 2016/17, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report, be 

noted; 
 
(2) the changes to activities in the 2016/17 Waste Prevention Action Plan, as set out at 

Appendix 2 to the report, be approved; 
 
(3) the process to be followed to develop a plan for 2017/18 be noted.  
 

22. Treasury Management  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on treasury management activities. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the treasury management out-turn for 2015-16 be noted; 
 
(2) the update for the current year including the treasury management and prudential 

indicators be noted.  
 

23. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

10. Contracts and Operations 
Update 

Information under paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

11. Budget Monitoring Report 
Period 4 (July) 

Information under paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

  

4



 

- 9 - 

 
24. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Members received a confidential report which provided an update on the Authority’s 

various waste treatment arrangements. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in terms of site availability and capacity in the future 
which were duly responded to. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Managing Director be authorised, in consultation with the Chair, Clerk and the 

Treasurer, to seek and accept suitable tenders for a Residual Waste Services 
Contract through a framework arrangement as outlined within paragraph 17 of the 
report; and  

 
(3) the Managing Director be authorised, in consultation with the Chair, Clerk and the 

Treasurer, to seek and accept suitable tenders for Waste Wood Treatment 
Contract(s) as outlined within paragraph 18 of the report.   

 
25. Budget Monitoring Report Period 4 (July)  
 
 Members received a confidential report of the Treasurer which provided  an update on the 

financial position of the Authority at the end of July, the key operational performance 
indicators (KPIs), delegated financial decisions and an addendum to the Contract & 
Procurement Rules.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) Chief Officer note the current financial position in 2016/17 to Period 4 and Key 

Performance Indicators;  
 
(2) Chief Officers note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers;  
 
(3) the ethical clause addendum to the Contract & Procurement Rules be approved.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 11.45 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer 9 December  2016 

2017/18 Budget  

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2017/18 draft budget for consultation with the boroughs.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the 2017/18 draft budget for consultation with constituent boroughs 

2) Note the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 13 and resulting PAYT 
levy of £47.0 million 

3) Note the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.5 million in section 14 

4) Note the recommended trade waste prices in section 15 

5) Note the proposed capital budget of £0.3 million in section 16 

6) Note the proposed level of reserves of £5.6 million to act as a buffer for managing risks 
and avoiding  supplementary levies, in section 17 

7) Note the position on disbursement of reserves in section 18 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Authority is required to set an annual budget including levies and charges. It is also 
required to issue a demand to constituent boroughs by 15 February each year. This report 
sets out the 2017/18 draft budget which will be subject to consultation with constituent 
boroughs. Following consultation the final budget will be reported to the January meeting for 
approval. The PAYT and FCL charges will then be levied. 

1.2 The 2017/18 budget incorporates tonnage forecasts received from boroughs and the 
spending plans received from Authority managers. The managers’ spending plans have 
been scrutinised and adjusted following a budget challenge session held with the Chair and 
Chief Officers on 14 No
[...]
ion to determine these 
values. The depreciation for 2017/18 will be charged on the basis of this actual valuation. 

7.4  Depreciation for the remaining assets have been calculated using the closing 2015/16 
accounts and subsequent change in the asset registers.  

8. Premises  

8.1 The budget for 2017/18 of £4.3 million is £0.4 million more than in 2016/17. The main reason 
for this is that a full years business rates will become payable for SERC. The SERC rates 
are based on the latest (October) valuation estimate from the contractor’s valuation 
consultant.  

8.2 However the final rateable value will only be determined later in 2017 by the government’s 
valuation office (VO) and the risk of any difference in the business rates will need to be 
borne by reserves. 

9. Employees 

9.1 The 2017/18 budget of £1.7 million is £0.1 million higher than the 2016/17 level.  

9.2 Savings from the restructuring (£0.1 million) have been offset by pension contribution 
increases (£0.1 million) resulting from the triennial pension valuation. Pay inflation of 1%, 

11



 

 

contractual increments and a minor increase in staff numbers account for the remainder of 
the growth (£0.1 million). 

9.3 The main growth in establishment brings together the delivery of a wide variety of 
communications to support both the waste minimisation plan and the delivery of the new 
corporate communications strategy, areas of increasing workloads better delivered through 
a dedicated role.  

9.4 The establishment showing full time equivalents (FTE) is summarised in the table below: 

Staffing 2015/16 
FTE 

2016/17 
FTE 

2017/18 
FTE 

Posts 

Managing 
Director 

0.8 1.0 1.0 Managing Director 

Contract 
Management 

3.8 2.5 2.6 Contract Manager, Technical Assistant, 
Information Officer 

Finance & 
Administration 

4.0 3.6 3.6 Head of Finance, Senior Accountant, 
Finance Officer, Finance Assistant (PT) 

Twyford 
Transfer Station 
&  HRRC 

18.0 18.0 18.0 Operations Manager, 2 Supervisors, 2 
Weighbridge Clerks, 7 Drivers, 6 

Operatives 

Waste 
Minimisation 

3.3 4.5 5.1 Waste Minimisation Manager, Senior 
Waste Minimisation Officer, Waste 

Minimisation Officer, 2 Events Assistants 
(PT), Communications Officer (PT) 

Total 29.9 29.6 30.3 Rise of 0.7 FTE  

 

10. Supplies & Services 

10.1 The 2017/18 budget for supplies & services is £1.3 million, £0.6 million higher than the 
2016/17 level.  

10.2 The expiry costs on an old lease of £300,000 for machinery plus advice/planning 
services to investigate and develop strategic infrastructure (materials recycling facility and 
anaerobic digestion plant) of £131,000 and the first year of two of a food waste recycling 
project identified with boroughs of £144,000 account for the growth.  

10.3 The most cost effective way to deliver the infrastructure and food projects will become 
clearer as these projects develop and this may include use of these budgets for staffing (i.e. 
through virement of some of this budget to the staffing budget).  

11. Growth and Savings 

11.1 The majority of Authority spending is committed under long terms contracts 
(WLRWS/SERC) or agreements (loans) or governed by accounting requirements 
(depreciation). Most of the growth items are a result of these leaving less opportunity for 
savings. 

11.2 However, as part of the budget setting process at an operational level, a variety of 
measures have ensured a focus on savings across areas where managers are able to 
exercise some control. This included budget managers reporting their 2017/18 plans and 
proposed savings to a budget challenge session with the Chair and Chief Officers.  

12



 

 

11.3 The tables below identify the growth and savings included within the 2017/18 draft 
budget and separate out real growth and savings from other movements between 2016/17 
and 2017/18 budgets: 

11.4 Summary table: 

 £000’s 

Growth 7,608 

Savings (935) 

Other movements (3,217) 

 3,456 

11.5 Growth table: 

Area Explanat
[...]
e main components of other income are £1.2 million 
trade/DIY income and £0.4 million agency income for the Brent HRRC.  

15.2 The proposed main trade/DIY charges per tonne are provided below: 

Type of waste 2015/16 
£ 

2016/17 
£  

2017/18 
£ 

Trade waste residual  195.00 195.00 195.00 

Trade waste recycling  97.50 97.50 97.50 

Asbestos (Households only) 272.00 272.00 272.00 

Mattresses (per mattress) 12.26 12.26 12.26 

Wood 195.00 195.00 195.00 

Bulky items 218.00 218.00 218.00 

15.3 The Authority’s trade waste charges are broadly in line with published rates for borough 
waste sites therefore no increase is planned for 2017/18.  

16. Capital 

 
16.1 The capital requirements for 2017/18 are detailed below: 

Capital 
requirements 

Details 2016/17  

£’000 

High loading 
shovel  

To replace old equipment to be returned on the expiry of 
lease term and used for handling large volumes of waste 

240 

Contract 
management 
software 

To support the management of major contracts and 
capture key contract information / performance 

30 

17



 

 

Total   270 

16.2 It should be noted that the 2016/17 capital budget for Twyford improvements of £750,000 
is to be carried forward as work is in progress and most of the costs will slip into 2017/18. 
The 2016/17 capital budget (£1.1 million) for the Victoria Road green waste bulking facility 
is also being carried forward and works will progress following resolution of HS2 land take 
negotiations. No other capital budgets are being carried forward. 

17 Reserves 

17.1 Reserves represent an organisations net worth. They provide a buffer for an organisation 
to manage risks, for example the fluctuations in the level of activity or costs – these 
variances in costs lead to surpluses and deficits being absorbed within reserves. On this 
basis, the Authority’s approach to reserves has been to build up sufficient reserves to act as 
a buffer against risk. 

17.2 The added benefit of reserves is that they can b
[...]
d 
before March 2017 which is likely to be 
different to the cost and will determine the 
actual depreciation charge for 2017/18. 

based on a 
20% higher 
valuation) 

Financial 
management 
(E3) 

The budget for SERC business rates are 
based on latest (October) estimates from 
Suez’s valuers. The final valuation will 
however be determined by the valuation 
office and may be significantly different. 

Medium £400 (per 
significantly 

higher 
rateable  

valuation of 
Lakeside 

Financial 
management 
(E3) 

With a large number of competitors ready 
to receive waste, there is a risk that price 
competition could lead to a reduction in 
planned trade and DIY income 

Medium £200 
(representing 
15% of other 

income 

Financial 
management 
and control of 
WLRWS 
contract (E6) 

From time to time costs will arise from 
contracts that are unpredictable. The 
largest risk is likely to be in relation to the 
largest contract. 

Medium £700 (per 
contract 
dispute 
2014/15) 

Financial 
management 
and control of 
WLRWS 
contract (E6) 

It is prudent to set aside reserves to 
mitigate the risks facing the operation of a 
large scale EfW plant costing £180 
million. Although most of the risk is borne 
by the developer, it is possible that the 
Authority could also face unforeseen 
costs. In a contract of this scale there are 
many contract clauses and there will be 
areas open to interpretation 

Medium £900 
(representing 

0.5% of 
construction 

cost) 

Changes to 
waste flows 
(S1) 

Borough changes in waste collection 
services and changing social / 
demographics can have a significant 
impact and increase waste flows to 
HRRC sites. As these form part of the 
fixed cost levy there is a risk of extra 
costs that will need to be borne by the 
Authority 

Medium £600 
(representing 
a 10% growth 
in HRRC 
waste) 

Total   £5,600 

17.4 The growth from last year’s £4.2 million reserve position is the inclusion of new valuation 
risks around depreciation (£1.5 million) and business rates (£0.4 million) partly offset by 
reductions across the other risk positions 

17.5 Ultimately, the level of reserves is a judgment based on the nature of risk facing an 
organisation and its risk appetite. On the basis of the risks identified above and 
appreciating that there are unknown risks which could materialise, £5.6 million represents a 
prudent and not overly cautious level of reserves. 

18 Disbursement of Reserves 

18.1 The forecast reserve position for the year ending 31 March 2017 is provided on the 
following page: 

 

19



 

 

 £000s 

Reserves 31 March 2016 per approved 
accounts 

7,150 

Forecast over-recovery for 2016/17 per 
period 7 budget monitoring report 

1,071 

Forecast reserve position for 31 March 
2017 

8,221 

18.2 Provided that no risks materialise and something close to the forecast reserve position is 
achieved for 2016/17, the Authority will be in a good position to disburse reserve in 
2017/18.  

18.3 The Authority may therefore aim to provide a one off levy rebate to boroughs apportioned 
on the basis of 2017/18 budgeted tonnages. It is important to note that a decision will only 
be made once the outcome of key events and risks are known. On this basis, there are 
three key points to note around valuations that could impact the forecast over-recovery for 
2016/17 and any decision regarding disbursing reserves. 

18.4 Firstly, the LPFA’s triennial pension valuation currently underway could result in an 
increase in the deficit resulting in a charge to the 2015/16 accounts and reduction in level of 
reserves. 

18.5 Secondly, if in the very unlikely event the SERC is valued at less than the construction 
cost, this will result in a charge to 2016/17 and will reduce the level of reserves available. 

18.6 Thirdly, if the SERC valuation is higher than the construction cost, these artificial gains 
will be accounted for as a surplus and will add to the reserves. However, it is not 
appropriate to disburse artificial gains and these should be excluded from any decisions 
regarding disbursement.  

19 Financial Implications  

19.1 The financial position and performance are provided in the report. 

20 Legal Implications  

20.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget (Local Government 
Finance Act 1992) and to set the levy for constituent boroughs by 15 February (Joint Waste 
Disposal Authorities (Levies) Regulations 2006). 

21 Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy 

21.1 The proposed Annual Budget has been set out in this report to demonstrate that the 
Authority is supporting the boroughs to deliver improved value for money to its residents in 
line with Policy 7 and demonstrates partnership working as set out in policy 8. 

21.2 Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to 
provide waste management services that offer good value, that provide customer 
satisfaction and that meet and exceed legislative requirements. 

20



 

 

21.3 Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together 
to achieve the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and 
rewards of achieving its aims. 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     020 8825 9524 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

 

 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer 9 December 2016 

Medium and Long Term Financial Plan (MLTFP) 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the medium and long term financial plan for the Authority.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the medium and long term financial position  

2) Note the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and  inflation 

1. Background 

As part of work on the 2017/18 budget the longer term picture is also considered, including the 
medium term financial outlook.  
 
This report aims to highlight the key factors (assumptions) that impact on the Authority’s 
financial position over the medium and long term and the effect of the long term procurement 
contract 

2. Financial Model and Base Position 

The basis of this report is a financial model that projects the financial performance (overall 
expenditure / levies) and financial position (balance sheet) over the term of the PPP contract, 
24 years. The model also looks at the debt position and cash balances over the same period. 
 
The model is predicated on delivering annual balanced budgets with no change to the reserve 
position. The model uses the 2017/18 budget as the starting point and applies a range of 27 
assumptions to different activities. For example, a salary inflation assumption to payroll costs.  
 
The base position represents a set of assumptions which are reasonable and fairly prudent. 
These assumptions incorporate contract pricing information, original PwC waste services 
model assumptions and management judgement. An extract of the key assumptions is 
provided in the table below. The assumption for RPIX is 0.5% higher than last year’s 
assumption however the others are unchanged. 
 
 

Activity Level Assumptions 

Annual increase in residual tonnage 0.5% 

Annual increase in HRRC tonnage 0.5% 

  

Price Change Assumptions 

Annual General Contract inflation (RPIX)  2.0% 

Annual Derv / Fuel inflation  7.0% 

 
 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 23 to 30

23



 

 

 

3. Outputs 

Using the base assumptions, the model then gives us some outputs, for example how our 
costs (and consequently charge to boroughs) changes over time, or how our loan balance 
changes over time. The key outputs are illustrated below. 
 
Tonnage – The chart below illustrates the impact of the base assumption of 0.5% annual 
growth in residual tonnage. Over the life of the plan the residual tonnage rises from 409,224 to 
461,261 tonnes, alt
[...]
.  
 
From the sensitivity analysis above, given that the impact of pricing inflation is dampened by 
the WLRWS contract, the assumption that has the largest impact on the overall financial 
picture is the change in residual waste tonnage over time.  
 
This emphasises the importance of boroughs managing tonnage volumes as the key driver of 
future cost and levy growth.  
 

5. Summary 

Managing the growth of residual waste tonnages will be the driving factor for long term costs 
and levies. However, under current plans and building on the 2017/18 budget, the medium 
term financial position is strong.  

• The effects of pricing inflation are significantly dampened as a result of the WLRWS PPP 
contract  

• over the long term overall costs/levies rise by an average of just 1.4% pa despite an 
underlying growth of 2.5% used in base assumptions 

• The Authority will be debt free at the end of the plan 

• Healthy cash balances will mitigate any liquidity risk 

6. Financial Implications – These are detailed in the report. 

7. Legal Implications – There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 

8. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – Improvements to financial management in 
the Authority will continue to ensure that the Authority addresses policies of the JWMS. 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     020 8825 9524 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

 

 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



F
in

a
n

ci
a

l 
Y

e
a

r
2

0
1

6
-1

7
2

0
1

7
-1

8
2

0
1

8
-1

9
2

0
1

9
-2

0
2

0
2

0
-2

1
2

0
2

1
-2

2
2

0
2

2
-2

3
2

0
2

3
-2

4
2

0
2

4
-2

5
2

0
2

5
-2

6
2

0
2

6
-2

7
2

0
2

7
-2

8
2

0
2

8
-2

9

£
0

0
0

s
£

0
0

0
s

£
0

0
0

s
£

0
0

0
s

£
0

0
0

s
£

0
0

0
s

£
0

0
0

s
£

0
0

0
s

£
0

0
0

s
£

0
0

0
s

£
0

0
0

s
£

0
0

0
s

£
0

0
0

s

I&
E

E
m

p
lo

y
e
[...]
-2
3

,7
0

1

-3
9

,9
1

5
-3

9
,8

5
1

-3
9

,4
0

9
-3

8
,5

6
6

-3
7

,3
0

1
-3

5
,5

8
7

-3
3

,4
0

0
-3

0
,7

1
0

-2
7

,4
8

8
-2

3
,7

0
1

-1
9

,3
1

6

30



Agenda Item 9
Pages 31 to 68

31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



38

This page is intentionally left blank



39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



62

This page is intentionally left blank



63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10
Pages 69 to 72

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016
	5 2017/18 Budget
	6 Medium and Long Term Financial Plan
	Item 6b - M&LTFP Appendix 1

	9 Budget Monitoring Report Period 7
	Item 9b - BMR P7 Appendix 3
	Item 9c - BMR P7 Appendix 4

	10 Contracts and Operations Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 10 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 9 December 2016 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

  

Councillor Pamela Fleming and Councillor Graham Henson 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Amritpal Mann and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 
26. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Keith Burrows, Amritpal Mann 

and Eleanor Southwood.  
 

27. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interests.  

 
28. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record.  
 

29. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
 Minute 21 – Waste Prevention Action Plan – A summary of the progress so far in 2016/17 

and plans for the 2017/18 programme 
 
In response to a Member’s question in relation to the disposal of furniture, Keith Townsend, 
Chief Technical Adviser, reported that information had been forwarded to the relevant 
officer in each authority but that he could also forward this to Members.  
 

30. 2017/18 Budget  
 
 Members received a report which set out the 2017/18 draft budget for consultation with the 

boroughs. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and advised that he did not 
expect the numbers reported to materially change. He outlined the content of the report 
and the key messages. He also advised that if the risks did not materialise the Authority 
would be in a good position to disburse the reserves. 
 
A Member sought clarification in terms of depreciation and was advised that the prices had 
been received in November and that the lower priced valuer had been interviewed the 
previous day. It was intended that the valuation be taken before the end of February 2017. 



 

- 11 - 

It would not, however, be possible to restructure any of the borrowing cost as these were 
fixed rate loans with no exit clauses. 
 
In response to a Member’s question as to why there had been an increase in the cost of 
the disposal of soil, Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, advised that this was due to a 
change of outlet. For this reason, it currently had to be assumed that soil would be sent to 
landfill. He also explained that the transport costs for organics and recycling were higher 
than for other waste due to the increased transport costs and the amount of 
organics/recyclables that that type of waste lorry could carry. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2017/18 draft budget for consultation with constituent boroughs 
be approved; 
 
(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as detailed in section 13 of the report, 
and the resulting PAYT levy of £47.0 million be noted; 
 
(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.5 million, as detailed in section 14 of the report, be 
noted; 
 
(4) the recommended trade waste prices, as detailed in section 15 of the report, be noted; 
 
(5) the proposed capital budget of £0.3 million, as detailed in section 16 of the report, be 
noted; 
 
(6) the proposed level of reserves of £5.6 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as detailed in section 17 of the report, be noted; 
 
(7) the position on disbursement of reserves, as detailed in section 18 of the report, be 
noted. 
 
  

31. Medium and Long Term Financial Plan  
 
 Members received a report which provided the medium and long term financial plan for the 

authority. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance outlined the content of the report and advised that the focus 
was on tonnage growth and that anything that could be done to mitigate this would assist. 
 
In response to a Member’s comment that all constituent authorities were struggling with 
recycling rates, Emma Beal, Managing Director, advised that more information would be 
available in the new year and that the purpose of the draft budget was to support 
constituent authorities achieve a 50% recycling rate by 2020. It was also important to keep 
residual waste growth low. She wished to ensure that each of the constituent authority’s 
specific issues were considered and added that it would be necessary to consider the key 
performance indicators required. 
 
Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Adviser, reported that, through the West London Alliance, 
the Authority had commissioned work in relation to collaborative opportunities to order to 
improve the co-ordination of the collection of waste. Whilst this work was at an early stage, 
this opportunity was to be welcomed. Emma Beal, Managing Director, added that the Joint 
Municipal Waste Strategy would be an important element of this work. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the medium and long term financial position be noted; 



 

- 12 - 

 
(2) the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and inflation be noted.  
 

32. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

9. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7 Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

10. Contracts and Operations Update Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

  
 

33. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7  
 
 Members received a confidential report of the Treasurer which provided an update on the 

financial position of the Authority, the key operational performance indicators (KPIs), 
delegated decisions, the annual audit letter from the Authority’s external auditors and a 
recommendation about the appointment of new external auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2016/17 to period 7 and Key 
Performance Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 
 
(3) the annual audit letter from Ernst and Young closing 2015/16 accounts work be noted; 
 
(4) the use of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to appoint future external auditors 
be approved.  
 

34. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Members received a confidential report of the Managing Director and Chief Technical 

Adviser which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 10.42 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


